Accordingly, the Company has restated the comparative information for the year ended 31
December 2023 and the ‘share of surplus from insurance pool’ amounting to SAR 19 million, have
been presented separately from ‘other income’ in the statement of income. As a result, the “Total
insurance service result” and “Net insurance and investment results”  line items for such period have
increased by the same amount.

However, this change has had no impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December
2023, 1 January 2023 and the related statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the year
then ended, net profit for the year attributable to the shareholders or the basic and diluted earnings
per share for the year then ended.

 69

LIVA INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

25 CHANGE IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

b. Reclassification of accumulated surplus from accrued expenses and other liabilities

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December
2023 - as previously

reported Restatement
As at 31 December
2023 - as restated

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   33,866   (8,563)   25,303
Insurance contract liabilities   308,500   8,563   317,063

As at 31 December
2022 - as previously

reported Restatement
As at 31 December
2022 - as restated

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   54,494   (8,175)   46,319
Insurance contract liabilities   307,814   8,175   315,989

Management has re-evaluated the presentation of insurance surplus payable to policyholders in the
statement of financial position to determine if such balances have been presented appropriately in
line with the requirements of IFRS Accounting Standards as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia. The surplus is payable to policyholders and in accordance with IFRS 17, the cash flows are
part of the insurance contract boundary and should therefore form part of the insurance expenses.
The surplus attributed to the insurance operations amounting to SAR 8.6 million as at 31 December
2023 (1 January 2023: SAR 8.2 million), which was previously classified as part of ‘Accrued